Operating and maintenance manual series 810
Electropneumatic
positioner
For linear actuators
1.	 Warning symbols 3
2.	Safety instructions 3
3.	Qualified personnel 3
I. Description 4

10
Operating and maintenance manual
V.	 ATEX-Type code
II 	 = Equipment group II: explosive atmosphere
2	 = Device category 2: zone 1, 2
G 	 = Type of explosive atmosphere: mixture of air and gases, vapors or mist
Ex 	 = Device with one or more types of protection
ib 	 = Intrinsically safe: zone 1, 2
IIC 	 = Group: Typical gases (hydrogen)
T6…T3	= Temperature class: maximum surface temperature in °C
Gb 	 = Equipment protection level: corresponds to category 2G
Ui	 = Induced tension
li	 = Maximum input current
TA	 = Initial temperature
11
Vl.	Test certificate
810_B+W_EN
12
Operating and maintenance manual
13
810_B+W_EN
VIl.	 Spare parts offer / order
To:		  von Rohr Armaturen AG
Member of the Group
Fichtenhagstrasse 4
CH-4132 Muttenz
Phone	 +41 (0)61 467 91 20
Fax	 +41 (0)61 467 91 21
We refer to the serial
	 number(s)
We would like to request a spare
parts offer for the following positions
We order the following spare parts
Number Designation Quantity
868361 Amplifier single acting
868450 Cascade
Sender
Bill of materials